

# 15-496-cv(L)

15-499-cv (CON)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* EDWARD O'DONNELL,

*Plaintiffs-Appellee,*

v.

COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB; COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS,  
INC.; BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; AND REBECCA MAIRONE,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York, No. 12-cv-1422  
(The Honorable Jed S. Rakoff)

---

**BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. EDWARD O'DONNELL,  
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Dennis M. Kelleher  
Better Markets, Inc.  
1825 K Street N.W., Suite 1080  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 618-6464  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 29, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF BETTER MARKETS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The district court correctly ruled that Section 1833a of FIRREA applies to fraud by banks, not only fraud by others that affects banks.....	4
A. The district court’s summary rejection of the Banks’ interpretation of FIRREA is supported by the statutory language and structure, the case law, and the statutes’ underlying purpose.....	5
B. The financial crisis of 2008 dramatically confirms that the application of Section 1833a is appropriate when a bank engages in fraud so pervasive that it imperils its own stability and requires taxpayer bailouts.....	8
C. The Government’s application of FIRREA actually promotes effective and coordinated regulatory enforcement, rather than undermining it.....	11
II. The district court also correctly ruled that the penalties imposed under Section 1833a should be calculated using gross, rather than net, gains and losses.....	16
A. The plain language supports this calculation.....	16
B. The Banks’ netting argument is based on the concept of damages, which has no relevance to FIRREA’s penalty provisions.....	18
C. Using gross gains and losses to calculate penalties under Section 1833a best serves the punitive and deterrent purposes of FIRREA.....	20
III. Stronger, not weaker, enforcement of FIRREA is necessary to help combat Wall Street’s continued lawlessness and to prevent another financial crisis.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004)..	21
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6, 8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Bank of N. Y. Mellon</i> , 11-civ-06969 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Bouyea</i> , 152 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ( <i>Countrywide I</i> ).....	5
<i>United States v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ( <i>Countrywide II</i> ).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. O'Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ( <i>Countrywide III</i> ).....	18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 13-3119, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 9292 (2d Cir. Jun. 4, 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Lizza Indus., Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 964 F.2d 193 (3d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

12 U.S.C. § 1818.....	11, 12, 13
12 U.S.C. § 1833a.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 53.....	19

15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	12, 19
15 U.S.C. § 77x.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 80a-48.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 80b-17.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 981.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3571.....	19
Pub. L. No. 101-73, § 101(10).....	7, 18

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. 101-54(I).....	19
--------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bailout Recipients, Pro Publica, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://projects.propublica.org/bailout/list">https://projects.propublica.org/bailout/list</a> .....	9
<i>Better Markets v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33814 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2015).....	3
Brief of Better Markets as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>SEC v. Citigroup</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir., Aug. 21, 2012).....	3
Comment Letters, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bettermarkets.com/rulemaking">http://www.bettermarkets.com/rulemaking</a> .....	2
<i>The Cost of The Crisis: \$20 Trillion and Counting</i> , Better Markets (July 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bettermarkets.com/costofthecrisis">http://www.bettermarkets.com/costofthecrisis</a> .....	1, 3, 10
Credit Suisse Pleads Guilty to Conspiracy to Aid and Assist U.S. Taxpayers in Filing False Returns (May 19, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/credit-suisse-pleads-guilty-conspiracy-aid-and-assist-us-taxpayers-filing-false-returns">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/credit-suisse-pleads-guilty-conspiracy-aid-and-assist-us-taxpayers-filing-false-returns</a> .....	23

Five Major Banks Agree to Parent-Level Guilty Pleas (May 20, 2015), *available at* [http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/press\\_releases/2015/314165.htm...](http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/press_releases/2015/314165.htm...) 23

Hurtado, P., *The London Whale*, BLOOMBERG VIEW (Apr. 23, 2015), *available at* <http://www.bloombergvew.com/quicktake/the-london-whale.....> 26

Isodore, C. & O’Toole, J., *JPMorgan fined \$920 million in ‘London Whale’ trading loss*, CNN MONEY, *available at* [http://money.cnn.com/2013/09/19/investing/jpmorgan-london-whale-fine/.....](http://money.cnn.com/2013/09/19/investing/jpmorgan-london-whale-fine/) 26

Justice Department, Federal and State Partners Secure Record \$7 Billion Global Settlement with Citigroup for Misleading Investors About Securities Containing Toxic Mortgages, *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-federal-and-state-partners-secure-record-7-billion-global-settlement.....> 14

McBride, J., et al., *Understanding the Libor Scandal*, COUNCIL ON FOREIGN RELATIONS (May 21, 2015), *available at* <http://www.cfr.org/united-kingdom/understandinglibor-scandal/p28729.....> 25

Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary, *available at* [http://www.merriam-webster.com/.....](http://www.merriam-webster.com/) 6

Ovaska, M. & Patrick, M., *The Libor Settlements*, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, *available at* <http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB1000142412788732461660457830232148583188.....> 25

Settlement Agreement, *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/69520131119191246941958.pdf.....> 14

Settlement Agreement, *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/bank-america-pay-1665-billion-historic-justice-department-settlement-financial-fraud-leading.....> 15

Silver-Greenberg, J. & Craig, S., <i>JPMorgan Trading Loss May Reach \$9 Billion</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, available at <a href="http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2012/06/28/jpmorgan-trading-loss-may-reach-9-billion">http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2012/06/28/jpmorgan-trading-loss-may-reach-9-billion</a> .....	26
Stipulation and Order of Settlement and Dismissal, <i>United States v. The Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 11-civ-06969 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2015).....	15
Treasury Department Reaches Landmark Settlement with HSBC (Dec. 11, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/tg1799.aspx">http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/tg1799.aspx</a> .....	24
UBS Securities Japan Co. Ltd. to Plead Guilty to Felony Wire Fraud for Long-running Manipulation of LIBOR Benchmark Interest Rates, (Dec. 19, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/ubs-securities-japan-co-ltd-plead-guilty-felony-wire-fraud-long-running-manipulation-libor">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/ubs-securities-japan-co-ltd-plead-guilty-felony-wire-fraud-long-running-manipulation-libor</a> .....	25
Viswanatha, A., <i>JPMorgan to pay \$100 million in latest ‘London Whale’ fine</i> , REUTERS (Oct. 16, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/10/16/us-jpmorgan-cftcidUSBRE99F0JW20131016">http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/10/16/us-jpmorgan-cftcidUSBRE99F0JW20131016</a> .....	26
